
 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 22nd December 2017 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 9th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm, 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 14 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise: 

 

 

4.1.   APPLICATION DC/2015/01587 - DEED OF VARIATION OF S106 
AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, 
AND RE-DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE 51 NO. 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. COED GLAS, 
COED GLAS LANE, ABERGAVENNY. 

 

15 - 32 

4.2.   APPLICATION DC/2016/00537 - REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 10, 11 AND 
12 (RESTRICTION TO HOLIDAY LET) OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
DC/2014/00441. HAZEL AND OAK COTTAGES, WERNDDU FARM, ROSS 
ROAD, LLANTILIO PERTHOLEY, ABERGAVENNY. 

 

33 - 38 

4.3.   APPLICATION DC/2017/00651 - ERECTION OF A TWO-STOREY 
ANNEXE. 40A MAIN ROAD, PORTSKEWETT. 

 

39 - 44 

5.   FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received: 

 

 

5.1.   Appeal decision - Land opposite Llancayo House. 

 
45 - 60 

5.2.   Appeal decision - Sumach House, Newbridge on Usk. 

 
61 - 62 

5.3.   Appeal decision - Wyndcliffe Court, St Arvans. 
 

 

63 - 66 

Public Document Pack



5.4.   New appeals received - 27th October to 20th December 2017. 

 
67 - 68 

6.   Development Management Enhanced Services Proposals. 

 
69 - 86 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: R. Edwards 

P. Clarke 
J. Becker 
D. Blakebrough 
L. Brown 
A. Davies 
D. Dovey 
D. Evans 
M. Feakins 
R. Harris 
J. Higginson 
G. Howard 
P. Murphy 
M. Powell 
A. Webb 
Vacancy (Independent Group) 

 
Public Information 
[...]
 of that particular application. 

 Response by officers if necessary to the points raised. 

 Immediately before the question being put to the vote, the local member will be 
invited to sum up, speaking for no more than 2 minutes. 

 When proposing a motion whether to accept the officer recommendation or to 
make an amendment, the member proposing the motion shall state the motion 
clearly. 



 

 

 When the motion has been seconded, the Chair shall identify the members who proposed 
and seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer 
and seconder shall be recorded. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

  

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th 

December, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: J. Becker, D. Blakebrough, L. Brown, A. Davies, 
D. Dovey, D. Evans, M. Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, 
P. Murphy, M. Powell and A. Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Paula Clarke Development Management Area Team Manager 
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None.  
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The m
[...]
ED NEW DWELLING. 20 CROSSWAY, 
ROGIET  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the three conditions, as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 agreement requiring a financial contribution of £9,982 towards 
affordable housing in the local area. 
 
Having considered the report of the application it was noted that there was enough 
parking provision on the site.  It was therefore proposed by County Councillor M. 
Feakins and seconded by County Councillor A. Webb that application DC/2017/00829 
be approved subject to the three conditions, as outlined in the report and subject to a 
Section 106 Agreement requiring a financial contribution of £9,982 towards affordable 
housing in the local area. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 15 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2017/00829 be approved subject to the three 
conditions, as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement requiring a 
financial contribution of £9,982 towards affordable housing in the local area. 
 
 
 

Page 12



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 5th 

December, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

10. Appeal Decision - Wern Farm, Ash Cottage to Newbridge on Usk, 
Tredunnock  

 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on the 9th October 2017. Site: Wern Farm, Ash 
Cottage to Newbridge on Usk, Tredunnock. 
 
We noted that the appeal had been dismissed. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.12 pm.  
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



DC/2015/01587 
 
DEED OF VARIATION OF S106 AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND RE-DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE 51 NO. 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
 
COED GLAS, COED GLAS LANE, ABERGAVENNY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: AGREE TO VARY THE S106 AGREEMENT 
 
Case Officer: Mark Hand 
 
1.1 This report seeks Planning Committee’s agreement to vary the S106 planning 

contributions agreement attached to planning permission 2015/01587 for the 
development of 51 dwellings at Coed Glas, Abergavenny by Melin Homes.  Melin 
Homes will be developing the site as a flagship project trading as ‘Now Your Home’ 
(NYH), delivering both market and affordable housing. 
 

1.2 That application was reported to Planning Committee on 3rd May 2016, and a resolution 
was made to grant planning permission subject to a S106 agreement.  That agreement 
has since been signed and the planning permission issued.  The site has been cleared 
but construction has not yet commenced beyond, it is understood, the footings for one 
garage. 
 

1.3 The signed S106 contained the following provisions (see section 5.9 of the original 
report below): 

 

 The provision of 35% affordable housing (18 dwellings); 

 Financial contributions of £20,000 to be spent upgrading play areas in the 
locality and £159,273 (£3132 per unit) to enhance adult recreation facilities in 
Abergavenny; 

 A contribution of £3500 towards a path order to correctly record the actual 
alignment of a footpath that crosses the site was referred to in the Committee 
report but this was subsequently dropped because it was accepted that this 
request did not meet the legal tests for planning contributions. 

 

1.4 The Planning Authority has since been approached by Melin Homes/NYH, who have 
expressed concerns regarding the viability of the development.  This has resulted in 
several meetings and for the development being fully appraised on an open book basis 
by the independent District Valuation Service. 
 

1.5 The District Valuation Service did not accept all of the development costs provided, 
notably concluding that Melin/NY
[...]
 obtained, 
confirmed and implemented prior to any development affecting the Public Rights of 
Way taking place. No barriers, structures or any other obstructions should be placed 
across the legal alignment of the paths and any damage to their surface as a result of 
the development must be made good at the expense of the applicant. 
 
This planning permission is subject to a Section 106 agreement. 
 

  
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2016/00537           
 
REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 10, 11 AND 12 (RESTRICTION TO HOLIDAY LET) OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION DC/2014/00441 
   
HAZEL AND OAK COTTAGES, WERNDDU FARM, ROSS ROAD, LLANTILIO 
PERTHOLEY, ABERGAVENNY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
Case Officer: Kate Bingham 
Registered: 06/06/2016 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1.1 This application was presented to Committee in July 2017 with a recommendation for 

approval. Members did not accept this recommendation due to lack of evidence that the 
units had been adequately marketed as holiday lets prior to the submission of this 
application. 

 
1.2 A previous application for permanent residential use was refused and dismissed on 

appeal as not complying with criterion (e) of UDP Policy H7 because the buildings were 
unsuitable for general residential accommodation, in that the buildings were of modern 
construction. A similar criterion is included in LDP Policy H4; 

 

e) buildings of modern and /or utilitarian construction and materials such as concrete 

block work, portal framed buildings clad in metal sheeting or buildings of substandard 

quality and/or incongruous appearance will not be considered favourably for 

residential conversion. Other buildings will be expected to have been used for their 

intended purpose for a significant period of time and particularly close scrutiny will 

be given to proposals relating to those less than 10 years old, especially where there 

has been no change in activity on the unit; 

1.3 The units which are subj
[...]
le on the decision notice. 
 
  
  
  
 
 
   

 
 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/2017/00651  
 
ERECTION OF A TWO-STOREY ANNEXE  
 
40A MAIN ROAD, PORTSKEWETT  
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
Case Officer: Nia Watts 
Date registered: 28/06/2017  
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS  
 
1.1 This application was initially presented to planning committed on the 7th November 2017 

with a recommendation of approval and following some decorative design alterations was 
re-presented to Committee on the 5th December 2017 with the same recommendation of 
approval.  Following the design amendments Members still felt the design was 
incongruous in respect of the existing parent dwelling within the site and detracted from 
the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and the surrounding area, contrary 
to DES1 c) of the Monmouthshire Local Development Plan. The orientation of the roof was 
at odds with the main dwelling and its detachment from the main house via a link appeared 
visually weak. It was considered that an alternative design re-configuring the roof to reflect 
that of the main house with dormers in the roof and a lower roof height would ensure the 
proposed annexe was more visually sympathetic to the house. Attaching the annexe to 
the house would also make the overall design more coherent. Members resolved that the 
application should be refused on design grounds and the application is now re-presented 
to Committee with a reason for refusal.  
 

1.2  The following reason for refusal is presented:  
 

The proposed annexe by virtue of its size and design would create an incongruous and 
jarring form of development in relation to the setting of the parent dwelling which fails to 
preserve the appearance and character of that setting and of the surrounding area. The 
development is therefore contrary to Strategic Policy S17 and Development Management 
Policy DES1 c) of the Monmouthshire Local 
[...]
safle a wnaed ar 07/06/17 

Hearing Held on 07/06/17 

Site visit made on 07/06/17 

gan Melissa Hall  BA(Hons), BTP, MSc, 

MRTPI 

by Melissa Hall  BA(Hons), BTP, MSc, 

MRTPI 

Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Dyddiad: 06.12.17 Date: 06.12.17 

 

Appeal A: APP/E6840/C/17/3169691 

Site address: Land opposite Llancayo House, Llancayo, Usk NP15 1JF 

The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the 

appointed Inspector. 

 The appeal is made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 

by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 

 The appeal is made by Mr M Purcell against an enforcement notice issued by Monmouthshire 

County Council. 

 The enforcement notice, Ref E16/035, was issued on 19 January 2017.  

 The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is the unauthorised change of use of land 

to a caravan site including the creation of a hardstanding.  

 The requirements of the notice are: 

(i) Remove all unauthorised caravans / mobile homes from the land.  

(ii) Remove all associated vehicles, gas containers and other extraneous materials from this 

site.  

(iii) Remove the hardstanding completely from the land.  

(iv) Cease the use of the land as a caravan site.   

 The period for compliance with the requirements is 2 calendar months from the date that the 

Notice takes effect.  

 The appeal is proceeding on the grounds set out in section 174(2)(a) and (g) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.  
 

Appeal B: APP/E6840/A/17/3169689 

Site address: New Stables, Abergavenny Road, Llancayo, Usk, Monmouthshire 
NP15 1JF 

The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the 

appointed Inspector. 
 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a 

refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Michael Purcell against the decision of Monmouthshire County 

Council. 

 The application Ref DC/2016/00297, dated 28 July 2016, was refused by notice dated 12 

December 2016. 

 The development proposed is described as a 4 plot gypsy site for one family – comprising 4 

plots with space for mobile home, touring caravan, utility / amenity building and parking space. 

  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5a



Appeal Decision APP/E6840/C/17/3169691 & APP/E6840/A/17/3169689 

 

2 

 

Decisions 

Appeal A: APP/E6840/C/17/3169691 

1. The appeal is allowed in respect of ground (g) only, but otherwise dismissed.  I direct 
that the Enforcement Notice be corrected and varied by: 

 The addition of the words “sheds”, “septic tank” and “generator” to Requirement 
(ii) of Schedule 4 so that it reads as follows “Remove all associated vehicles, 
sheds, septic tank, generator, gas containers and other extraneous materials from 

this site’.   

 The re-wording of Requirement (iii) of Schedule 4 from “Remove the hardstanding 

completely from the land” to “Remove completely from the land the hardstanding 
to yard area currently occupied by caravans”.  

 The deletion of the words “Time for compliance: 2 calendar months from the date 

this Notice takes effect” and their replacement with the words “Time for 
compliance: 12 calendar months from the date this Notice takes effect”. 

Subject to these variations the Enforcement Notice is upheld.  

Appeal B: APP/E6840/A/17/3169689 

2. The appeal is dismissed.  

Application for Costs 

3. An application for costs has been made by the appellant against Monmouthshire 

County Council.  This application is the subject of a separate Decision. 

Procedural and Preliminary Matters 

4. As set out above, two appeals are before me which will be considered on their 

individual merits. Nevertheless, to avoid duplication I have dealt with the two 
together, except where otherwise indicated.  

5. Although the site address stated on the Enforcement Not
[...]
uthshire, NP15 1LY in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 
DC/2017/00697, dated 25 September 2016 subject to the following conditions:  

1) The development shall begin no later than five years from the date of this 
decision. 

2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans and documents: Location Plan 1:2500, Site Plan 1:500, Plan Layout 1:50, 
North Elevation, South Elevation, West Elevation. 

3) No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the building hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Main Issue 

2. The main issue is whether the proposed development would preserve or enhance the 
character or appearance of the Tredunnock Conservation Area.  

Reasons 

3. Sumach House adjoins the Newbridge Inn in the hamlet of Newbridge on Usk.  Its 
drive runs from the house alongside the Inn and its car park before joining Newbridge 

Lane about 150m to the south of Sumach House.  It is here, within a small area of 
land adjoining the lane that the appellant wishes to erect the garage and summer 
house.  Newbridge on Usk lies at the eastern edge of the Tredunnock Conservation 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5b



Appeal Decision APP/E6840/D/17/3186011 

 

2 

 

Area which here is characterised by open countryside dotted with sporadic 
development.   

4. I acknowledge that the location of the proposed building does not comply with the 
Council’s ‘Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) for Policy H5 & H6 of the Local 

Development Plan (LDP)’.  However, the appellant contends (and the Council does not 
dispute) that the land adjoining his house (the SPG’s preferred location) is subject to 
flooding.  Given the distance there would be between them (around 140m) Sumach 

House and the proposed building would not
[...]
ent 

management services. 

1.2 The proposals seek to raise additional income to address financial pressures, and 

are in response to the increasing market demands to become more efficient and 

timely in providing constructive advice. In seeking to develop these services the 

evidence-base and business case to support the structure is set out in this report. 

The proposals seek flexibility to roll out additional services when possible, building 

on the success of the recently piloted fast-track householder application service as 

well as other additional services now offered. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 To endorse the following proposals, for subsequent consideration and, hopefully, 

authorisation by the Cabinet Member for Enterprise: 

 The introduction of additional fast track services and associated future fee 

increases set out in this report and in Appendix A from 1st March 2018; 

 The introduction of new fee income services involving charging for fast track 

discharge of conditions for listed building consent and planning applications. 

 To authorise the Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping to agree 

Planning Performance Agreements where suitable. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 Monmouthshire has been offering a formal pre-application advice service since April 

2014 and it has been well received by both customers and staff. The existing service 

that has been running successfully for the last few years, was developed by 

engaging with our customers and asking them what matters to them. We discovered 

that most importantly applicants wanted consistency and clarity in advice, speed in 

decision making and to maintain an open dialogue with their case officer. 

 

3.2 The pre-application service has been fine-tuned over the last 12 months offering 

additional services resulting in the development of a fast track system, where 

applications could be dealt with more quickly for an additional fee. This was 

introduced in part following s
[...]
s form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable. 

 
N/A 

 
 

What are you going to do When are you going to do it? Who is responsible Progress 

    

    

    

 
8. Monitoring: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review. 
 
 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on: As part of the Annual Performance Report we will report our 

performance on statutory pre-application advice enquires, which 

will be submitted to the Welsh Government and be publicly 

available. With the Monmouthshire bespoke services we will 

regularly review the services that we provide and report our 

performance back to committee on an annual basis. 

 

There are no implications, positive or negative for corporate parenting or safeguarding. 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a APPLICATION DC/2015/01587 - DEED OF VARIATION OF S106 AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND RE-DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE 51 NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. COED GLAS, COED GLAS LANE, ABERGAVENNY.
	4b APPLICATION DC/2016/00537 - REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 10, 11 AND 12 (RESTRICTION TO HOLIDAY LET) OF PLANNING PERMISSION DC/2014/00441. HAZEL AND OAK COTTAGES, WERNDDU FARM, ROSS ROAD, LLANTILIO PERTHOLEY, ABERGAVENNY.
	4c APPLICATION DC/2017/00651 - ERECTION OF A TWO-STOREY ANNEXE. 40A MAIN ROAD, PORTSKEWETT.
	5a Appeal decision - Land opposite Llancayo House.
	5b Appeal decision - Sumach House, Newbridge on Usk.
	5c Appeal decision - Wyndcliffe Court, St Arvans.
	5d New appeals received - 27th October to 20th December 2017.
	6 Development Management Enhanced Services Proposals.
	1b Development Management Enhanced Services Provision -  Future Generations Evaluation



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: J. Becker, D. Blakebrough, L. Brown, A. Davies, 
D. Evans, M. Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, M. Powell 
and A. Webb 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors D. Dovey and P. Murphy 
 

County Councillor J. Becker left the meeting during consideration of Minute 10 - 
Development Management Enhanced Services Proposals and did not return. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 5th December 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. APPLICATION DC/2015/01587 - DEED OF VARIATION OF S106 AGREEMENT IN 

RELATION TO DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND RE-
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE 51 NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. COED GLAS, COED GLAS LANE, ABERGAVENNY  

 

We considered the report of the application in which it was recommended that a deed of 
variation to the Section 106 Agreement be signed, reducing the Section 106 
contributions from 35% affordable housing to 33%, and reducing the leisure 
contributions from £179,273 to nil. Viability information was provided on an open book 
basis and independently considered by the District Valuation Service. 
 
The application had been reported to Planning Committee on 3rd May 2016, and a 
resolution had been made to grant planning permission subject to a Section 106 
Agreement.  That agreement has since been signed and the planning permission 
issued.  The site has been cleared but construction has not yet commenced beyond, it 
is understood, the footings for one garage. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

The development would be undertaken by Now Your Home, an arm of Melin Homes 
and a new venture.  The addition of another housebuilder to bring sites forward was 
welcomed. 
 
The local Member for Castle Ward, also a Planning Committee Member expressed her 
support for the application.  She acknowledged that one of the affordable homes would 
be lost.  However, approval of the application would provide 17 much needed affordable 
homes within the area. 
 
Having considered the report of the application, the following points were noted: 
 

 To make the scheme viable it will be necessary to lose one of the affordable 
houses and the Section 106 funding. 

 

 In response to a question raised, there will be no sprinkler systems installed 
within the proposed dwellings. 
 

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor R. 
Harris that application DC/2015/01587 be approved in which a deed of variation to the 
Section 106 Agreement be signed, reducing the Section 106 contributions from 35% 
affordable housing to 33%, and reducing the leisure contributions from £179,273 to nil.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
In favour of the proposal  - 13 
Against the proposal  - 0 
Abstentions    - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2015/01587 be approved in which a deed of variation 
to the Section 106 Agreement be signed, reducing the Section 106 contributions from 
35% affordable housing to 33%, and reducing the leisure contributions from £179,273 to 
nil. 
 

4. APPLICATION DC/2016/00537 - REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 10, 11 AND 12 
(RESTRICTION TO HOLIDAY LET) OF PLANNING PERMISSION DC/2014/00441. 
HAZEL AND OAK COTTAGES, WERNDDU FARM, ROSS ROAD, LLANTILIO 
PERTHOLEY, ABERGAVENNY  

 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval 
subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report. 
 
This application had previously been presented to Planning Committee in July 2017 with 
a recommendation for approval. However, the Committee did not accept this 
recommendation due to lack of evidence that the units had been adequately marketed 
as holiday lets prior to the submission of this application. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

In noting the detail of the application, Members reluctantly supported the application, as 
approval would provide two much needed affordable homes within the area.  There 
already exists significant holiday accommodation within the area. 
 
The Development Services Manager stated that an additional condition could be added 
to the application to remove permitted development rights for means of enclosure at the 
properties. 
 
Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, it was 
proposed by County Councillor R. Harris and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell, 
that application DC/2016/00537 be approved subject to the two conditions, as outlined 
in the report and subject to an additional condition to remove permitted development 
rights for means of enclosure at the properties. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For approval  - 13 
Against approval - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2016/00537 be approved subject to the two conditions, 
as outlined in the report and subject to an additional condition to remove permitted 
development rights for means of enclosure at the properties. 
 
5. APPLICATION DC/2017/00651 - ERECTION OF A TWO-STOREY ANNEXE. 40A 

MAIN ROAD, PORTSKEWETT  
 
We considered the report of the application which was presented with one reason for 
refusal, as outlined in the report. 
 
The application had previously been presented to Planning Committee on 7th November 
2017 with a recommendation for approval and following some decorative design 
alterations was re-presented to the Committee on the 5th December 2017 with the same 
recommendation for approval.  Following the design amendments, The Committee had 
still considered that the design was incongruous in respect of the existing parent 
dwelling within the site and detracted from the character and appearance of the existing 
dwelling and the surrounding area, contrary to DES1 c) of the Monmouthshire Local 
Development Plan. The orientation of the roof was at odds with the main dwelling and 
its detachment from the main house via a link appeared visually weak. It was 
considered that an alternative design re-configuring the roof to reflect that of the main 
house with dormers in the roof and a lower roof height would ensure the proposed 
annexe was more visually sympathetic to the house. Attaching the annexe to the house 
would also make the overall design more coherent. The Planning Committee had 
resolved that the application should be refused on design grounds and the application 
should be re-presented to Committee with a reason for refusal.  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

Having considered the report of the application, it was proposed by County Councillor P. 
Clarke and seconded by County Councillor D. Evans that application DC/2017/00651 be 
refused for the reason as outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For refusal  - 13 
Against refusal - 0 
Abstentions  - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DC/2017/00651 be refused for the reason as outlined in 
the report. 
 

6. Appeal decision - Land opposite Llancayo House  
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 7th June 2017. Site: Llancayo House, 
Llancayo, Usk. 
 
Appeal A:  APP/E6840/C/17/3169691 - Site address: Land opposite Llancayo 
House, Llancayo, Usk. 
 
Decision: 
 
The appeal is allowed in respect of ground (g) only, but otherwise dismissed. The 
Enforcement Notice be corrected and varied by: 
 

 The addition of the words “sheds”, “septic tank” and “generator” to Requirement 
(ii) of Schedule 4 so that it reads as follows “Remove all associated vehicles, 
sheds, septic tank, generator, gas containers and other extraneous materials 
from this site’. 
 

 The re-wording of Requirement (iii) of Schedule 4 from “Remove the 
hardstanding completely from the land” to “Remove completely from the land the 
hardstanding to yard area currently occupied by caravans”. 
 

 The deletion of the words “Time for compliance: 2 calendar months from the date 
this Notice takes effect” and their replacement with the words “Time for 
compliance: 12 calendar months from the date this Notice takes effect”. 
 

Subject to these variations the Enforcement Notice is upheld. 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

Appeal B: APP/E6840/A/17/3169689 - Site address: New Stables, Abergavenny 
Road, Llancayo, Usk, Monmouthshire NP15 1JF. 
 
Decision|: 
 
The appeal is dismissed. 
 

7. Appeal decision - Sumach House, Newbridge on Usk  
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on the 22nd November 2017. Site: Sumach 
House, Newbridge Lane, Newbridge on Usk. 
 
We noted that the appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for a timber 
frame single storey garage and summer room at Sumach House, Newbridge Lane, 
Newbridge on Usk, Monmouthshire, NP15 1LY in accordance with the terms of the 
application, Ref DC/2017/00697, dated 25th September 2016 subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1) The development shall begin no later than five years from the date of this 
decision. 
 

2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans and documents: Location Plan 1:2500, Site Plan 1:500, Plan Layout 1:50, 
North Elevation, South Elevation, West Elevation. 
 

3)   No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the building hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 

8. Appeal decision - Wyndcliffe Court, St Arvans  
 
We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on the 22nd November 2017.   Site: Wyndcliffe 
Court, Penterry Lane, St Arvans. 
 
We noted that the appeal had been dismissed. 
 
County Councillor A. Webb expressed her thanks for the considerable work undertaken 
by the Heritage team. 
 
9. New appeals received - 27th October to 20th December 2017  

 
We noted the new appeals received between 27th October and 20th December 2017. 
 
In doing so, it was noted that the address for application DC/2017/00524 - Llan y Nant 
Farm, Trellech Grange, NP16 6QN, might require amending. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 9th 

January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

10. Development Management Enhanced Services Proposals  
 

We received a report by the Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping regarding a 
proposal to establish additional fast-track and fee-earning services, for an enhanced 
level of customer service for additional development management services. Cabinet 
Member authorisation will be sought for these services but they will be rolled out as and 
when officer resources allow and customer demand is identified. 
 
Having received the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 Concern was expressed that a two tier service might be provided. 
 

 Applicants will not be disadvantaged. 
 

 The level of fees are a fraction of what is being spent on the developments. 
 

 The statutory fee is explicit in the regulations.  
 

 The priority is about focussing on achieving the outcome of the application. 
 

 Success of the proposal, if approved, will be reported as a part of the Annual 
Performance report. 
 

We resolved: 
 
 To endorse the following proposals, for subsequent consideration and authorisation by 
the Cabinet Member for Enterprise: 
 

 The introduction of additional fast track services and associated future fee 
increases as set out in the report and in Appendix A from 1st March 2018. 

 

 The introduction of new fee income services involving charging for fast track 
discharge of conditions for listed building consent and planning applications. 

 

 To authorise the Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping to agree 
Planning Performance Agreements where suitable. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.17 pm.  
 

 


